

**COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

THOMAS BLANKENBAKER, D.C., an  
Arizona licensed chiropractic physician;  
SHAWN WHERRY, D.C., an Arizona  
licensed chiropractic physician; EMILIA  
INDOMNICO, an Arizona resident,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHRISTINA URIAS, in her official  
capacity as Director of the Arizona  
Department of Insurance,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 1 CA-CV 11-0626

Maricopa County Superior Court No.  
CV2011-093099

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

Thomas C. Horne  
Attorney General  
Firm State Bar No. 14000

Alyse C. Meislik  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 024052  
1275 W. Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997  
602-542-3725  
602-542-4377 (fax)  
Email: [consumer@azag.gov](mailto:consumer@azag.gov)  
Attorneys for Christina Urias, in her  
capacity as Director of the Arizona  
Department of Insurance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Trial Court Properly Dismissed This Case Because Mandamus Is Not Available to Compel the Director to Enforce A.R.S. § 20-461(B) in a Particular Manner. ....	5
A.    Standard of Review .....	5
B.    Appellants Are Not Entitled to Mandamus Relief Because No Specific, Mandatory Statute Exists Requiring the Director to Enforce A.R.S. § 20-461(B) in a Particular Manner. ....	6
1.    The Legislature did not intend A.R.S. § 20-461(B) to be a mandatory statute and the general legal directive in A.R.S. § 20-142(A) does not require the Director to exercise her discretion to enforce A.R.S. § 20-461(B). ....	8
2.    A.R.S. § 20-461(B) does not prescribe a ministerial act, the Director has the right and duty to exercise her discretion in enforcing it. ....	13
3.    Law enforcement and regulatory activities are generally considered discretionary and inappropriate for mandamus relief. ....	15
4.    The Director did not abuse her discretion in failing to bring an enforcement action against Blue Cross. ....	16

C.	Appellants’ Arguments That Blue Cross Violated A.R.S. § 20-461(B) Should Be Disregarded As Unwarranted Deductions of Fact and Conclusions of Law Intended to Usurp the Director’s Discretion. ....	18
II.	The Director’s Discretion to Enforce A.R.S. § 20-461(B) Is a Political Question That Is Inappropriate for Judicial Review. ....	20
A.	Standard of Review .....	20
B.	The Court Cannot Tell the Director How to Exercise Her Discretionary Enforcement Authority Without Intruding on Her Executive Authority. ....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ackerman v. Houston</i> , 45 Ariz. 293, 43 P.2d 194 (1935).....	15
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 188 Ariz. 441, 937 P.2d 363 (App. 1996).....	9
<i>Ariz. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Brewer</i> , 226 Ariz. 16, 243 P.3d 619 (App. 2010).....	9
<i>Ariz. Water Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 208 Ariz. 147, 91 P.3d 990 (2004).....	6
<i>Biaett v. Phoenix Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 70 Ariz. 164, 217 P.2d 923 (1950).....	14
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 40 Ariz. 519, 14 P.2d 712 (1932).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Hunt</i> , 18 Ariz. 442, 162 P. 882 (1917).....	7
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999).....	16
<i>Folk v. City of Phoenix</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 146, 551 P.2d 595 (App. 1976).....	19
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482, 143 P.3d 1023 (2006).....	21

<i>Galuska v. Kornwolf</i> , 142 Wis.2d 733, 419 N.W.2d 307 (App. 1987).....	21
<i>Garcia v. City of South Tucson</i> , 135 Ariz. 604, 663 P.2d 596 (App. 1983).....	5
<i>Graham v. Moore</i> 56 Ariz. 106, 105 P.2d 962 (1940).....	15
<i>Jeter v. Mayo Clinic Ariz.</i> , 211 Ariz. 386, 121 P.3d 1256 (App. 2005).....	5
<i>Kahn v. Thompson</i> , 185 Ariz. 408, 916 P.2d 1124 (App. 1995).....	8
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190, 165 P.3d 168 (2007).....	21
<i>Luchanski v. Congrove</i> , 193 Ariz. 176, 971 P.2d 636 (App. 1998).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Prescott</i> , 197 Ariz. 566, 5 P.3d 900 (App. 2000).....	6
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 632 P.2d 1022 (Colo. 1981).....	15
<i>Petras v. Ariz. State Liquor Bd.</i> , 129 Ariz. 449, 631 P.2d 1107 (App. 1981).....	17
<i>Schillerstrom v. State</i> , 180 Ariz. 468, 885 P.2d 156 (App. 1994).....	20
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 P.2d 1013 (1998).....	7, 12
<i>Sensing v. Harris</i> , 217 Ariz. 261, 172 P.3d 856 (App. 2007).....	passim

*Sw. Paint & Varnish Co. v. Ariz. Dep't of Env'l Quality*,  
191 Ariz. 40, 951 P.2d 1232 (App. 1997).....6

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005).....15

*Wesley v. State*,  
117 Ariz. 261, 571 P.2d 1057 (App. 1977).....16

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2021.....7

A.R.S. § 12-2101(B) .....2

A.R.S. § 20-142(A) ..... passim

A.R.S. § 20-142(C) .....17

A.R.S. § 20-461(B) ..... passim

A.R.S. § 20-461(E) .....11

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....3

Other Authorities

*Black's Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....11

Phoenix City Code § 2-119(a) .....12
